
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 11TH NOVEMBER, 2014 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Mark Pope (Chairman). 
Councillors D Abbott, W Ashley, P Ballam, E Buckmaster, A Dearman, 
C Rowley (Vice-Chairman), G Williamson, C  Woodward and B Wrangles. 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 

Contact Officer: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 

E-Mail: lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

(Conservative Group Substitutes: Councillors R Beeching 
Liberal Democrat Group Substitutes:  
Independent Group Substitute: Councillor M Newman). 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the description
[...]
 (Pages 5 – 14). 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Impact of the ASB Crime and Policing Act 2014 on East Herts 
Environmental Crime Policies (Pages 15 – 22). 
 

 There will also be a short presentation by the Head of Environmental 
Services.  
 

6. Environment Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 23 – 30). 
 

7. Service Plans Monitoring (Pages 31 – 54). 
 

8. Environment Scrutiny Healthcheck – August 2014 to September 2014 
 (Pages 55 – 82). 
 

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 9 
SEPTEMBER 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Pope (Chairman). 
  Councillors D Abbott, W Ashley, R Beeching, 

E Buckmaster, A Dearman, C Rowley, 
G Williamson and B Wrangles. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M Alexander, D Andrews and 

P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  David Thorogood - Environmental Co-
Ordinator 

  Trevor Watkins - Waste Services 
Manager 

 
 
220   APOLOGY  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor C Woodward.  It was noted that Councillor R 
Beeching was substituting for Councillor Woodward. 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



ES  ES 
 
 

 

221   MINUTES – 10 JUNE 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 June 2014 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

222   CHA
[...]
with the previous year. 
 
Members were advised that there had been an expected 
spike in missed collections when the new SPARC 
collection rounds were introduced.  Members were further 
advised that the numbers of missed collections had 
returned to normal levels and the service was now 
performing well. 
 
Councillor R Beeching queried what the 4% reduction in 
waste sent to landfill would actually saves in disposal 
costs.  He also commented on what this equated to in 
terms of tonnage.  The Waste Services Manager 
undertook to provide a written response after the meeting. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor G Williamson 
regarding whether soft plastics could be recycled in 
future, the Head of Environment Services advised that 
this would depend on whether there was a market for 
such material.  He advised that the recycling industry 
responded well to technological advances and was very 
innovative.  Members were advised that new processes 
might mean that there was a market for such material in 
future. 
 
In reply to a comment from the Chairman, Members were 
advised that there might be capacity in future for 
commercial recycling collections once the residential 
collection rounds had been completed.  The Chairman 
thanked the Waste Services Manager for his hard work 
for East Herts Council over many years. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

Page 7



ES  ES 
 
 

 

RESOLVED – that the implementation and the 
outcomes of the recycling service changes be 
noted. 

 
223   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY HEALTHCHECK: APRIL 2014 

TO JULY 2014   
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report setting out the 
performance of key indicators relating to Environment 
Scrutiny for the period April to July 2014, the detail of 
which was set out in the report now submitted and 
supporting Essential Reference Papers. 
 
In respect of EHPI 157a, Processing of planning 
applications: ‘Major’, Members were advised that th
[...]
es. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Beeching, 
Members were advised that landlords would soon be 
obliged to ensure that a property was energy and heat 
efficient and it would soon be impossible to rent a 
property that was not at an acceptable standard.  Grants 
were available for landlords in East Herts to assist with 
maintaining these standards. 
 
In reply to a query from the Chairman, the Environmental 
Strategy and Development Manager stated that 
assistance for those in Fuel Poverty had to be assessed 
on a geographic basis so that only those who genuinely 
needed help would receive assistance. 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services advised that, if support was going to 
be offered for measures such as loft and wall insulation, 
this would need to be included within the Medium Term 

Page 10



ES  ES 
 
 

 

Financial Plan.  The Environmental Strategy and 
Development Manager commented that the Green Deal 
on energy had been seen by some as an expensive way 
to borrow. 
 
The Committee received the report and Members agreed 
that Officers be asked to bring forward costed proposals 
that take forward the Fuel Poverty Strategy for East Herts.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received;  
 
(B) Officers bring forward costed proposals that 
would take forward the Fuel Poverty Strategy for 
East Herts; 
 
(C) the Fuel Poverty Strategy must be supported 
by costed proposals being brought forward by 
Officers; and 
 
(D) a further report and Action Plan be presented 
for Members’ consideration when the 
Government’s Fuel Poverty Framework was 
published. 

 
225   WORK PROGRAMME 2014/2015  

 
 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the future 
work programme for Environment Scrutiny Committee for 
2014/15.  The Scrutiny Officer advised that, subject to 
national government guidance, a further report on fuel 
poverty would be submitted to the February 2015 
meeting. 
 
Members were advised that a report on pavement and 
grass verge parking would be submitted to the November 
2015 meeting.  A graduate trainee would be carrying out 
a 6 month study on the subject of pavement and grass 
verge parking from April 2015. 
 
The Head of Environmental Services advised that the 
report to the 10 November 2015 meeting would set out 
the hot spots of pavement and grass verge parking and 

 

Page 11



ES  ES 
 
 

 

would also summarise what needed to be done locally to 
address this issue. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as 
amended, be approved. 

 
226   EAST HERT CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN REVIEW OF 

PROGRESS   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Community Safety and the 
Environment submitted a report setting out the progress 
achieved during the first four years of implementing the 
East Herts Climate Change Action Plan. 
 
Members were reminded that the Authority had adopted a 
Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan in December 
2009.  The Environmental Strategy and Development 
Manager advised that the waste contract had delivered 
considerable ongoing CO2  savings and the total reduction 
in carbon emissions achieved since 2008/09 to date was 
27%, which was in excess of the Council’s agreed carbon 
reduction target of 25% by 2020.   
 
Members were also advised that, since 2009, there had 
been a reduction of 15% in total CO2  emissions, from 
major sources achieved so far (a further 2% improvement 
from 2012/13).  If all sources were included CO2  

emissions from East Herts Council’s service delivery had 
fallen by almost 17% since the baseline year. 
 
The Environmental Strategy and Development Manager 
stated that, whilst overall CO2 emissions for the Council’s 
leisure facilities have risen by 4% last year, there had 
been a corresponding increase in usage of an additional 
11,668 customer visits.  Since the baseline year of 2009, 
average CO2 emissions per visit to the Council’s leisure 
facilities have fallen by almost 50% per visit in 2013 and 
this re
[...]
 Change 
Action plan since its adoption in 2009, be noted; 
 

Page 13



ES  ES 
 
 

 

(B) an update report be submitted to the next 
meeting in respect of the Micro Hydro Scheme at 
Hertford Theatre; and 
 
(C) Officers bring forward some budgeted 
proposals to progress the Council’s policy for the 
assistance being offered to Community Energy 
Groups. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.07 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 11 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 
ENVIRONMENT  
 

 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 – 
ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME ENFORCEMENT IMPLICATIONS  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• This report gives an overview of the changes resulting from the 
Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and explains 
how the new legislation will affect current Environmental Crime 
policies. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE:  That: 
 

(A) Officers to be tasked to report back to a future meeting on how 
the legislation and emerging guidance could be implemented 
by the Council; and 

  

(B) A review of the Council’s Environmental Crime Policy to be 
carried out to ensure that it complies with legislation and best 
practice.  
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 was 

introduced to improve the way that the Police, Council’s and 
Social landlords deal with anti-social behaviour. Final statutory 
guidance was published in July 2014 and while some changes 
commenced from March, others which affect East Herts have only 
been effective since 20 October 2014. 
 

1.2 Many of the changes introduced by the new legislation affect the 
Police and other agencies. This report focuses only on the parts 
of the legislation that will impact on Environmental Crime for East 
Herts Council. The anti-social behaviour aspects will be dealt with 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 
  

by the Community Scrutiny Committee through a separate report 
on 10 March 2015. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The current Environmental Crime Policy was agreed in 2006 and 

covered the following items: 
 

• Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships 

• Nuisance Parking Offences 

• Abandoned Vehicles 

• Litter 

• Distribution of Free Literature 

• Graffiti and other defacement 

• Deposit and Disposal of Waste 

• Dog Control Orders 

• Noise 

• Nuisance from Light and Insects 

• Fixed penalty Notices 

• Abandoned Shopping Trolleys 
 

2.2 Since the policy was produced there have been a number of 
minor amendments following clarification of guidance. The 
Government has recently made several changes to existing 
legislation as part of an overhaul of offences relating to anti-social 
behaviour and these include some activities linked to 
environmental crime. 
 

2.3 The new legislation will affect the following: 
 

• Littering from cars 

• Clearing litter and waste on land 

• Graffiti and other defacement 

• Controlling dogs 
 

2.4 Details of the possible implications for East Herts Council are 
shown in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’. 
 

2.5 Although legislation came into effect 20th October 2014 a number 
of documents are in draft form only and there is some uncertainty 
about the application of the new legislation. 
 

2.6 It is proposed that officers bring a report to a future meeting once 
there is greater clarity of statutory guidance. 

Page 16



 
  

3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

 
Background Papers 
Please refer to the report on Environmental Crime Enforcement dated 30 
May 2006. 
 
Contact Member: Malcolm Alexander – Executive Member for 

Community Safety a
[...]
be made available to the Scrutiny Committee. The Executive shall consider 
any report and recommendations on the item submitted by the Scrutiny Committee. 
8. To consider matters referred to the Committee by the Executive/ Portfolio Holder on 
matters within the remit of the Committee and refer the matter to the Executive following 
consideration of the matter. 

 

P
age 30



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 11 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER AND 
COMMUNITY SERVICES  
 
2014/15 SERVICE PLANS – SUMMARY OF PROGRESS AND 
EXCEPTIONS REPORT  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

      
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• This exception report provides a mid-year summary of the 
council’s achievements against its priorities for 2014/15 and 
details those service plan actions that either require a revised 
completion date or are proposed for deletion or suspension. This 
report also monitors the outstanding service plan actions from 
2013/14 and 2011/12, which are detailed in Essential Reference 
Papers ‘D’ and ‘E’. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
That: 

(A) The progress against the Council’s priorities and the 
revised completion dates, suspensions and deletions 
against 2014/15 Service Plan actions and 2013/14 and 
2011/12 Service Plan actions be received; and  

 

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The 2014/15 Service Plans were scrutinised by the joint meeting 

of Scrutiny Committees held on 11 February 2014 and approved 
by the Executive at its meeting on 4 March 2014.  

 
1.2 Service plan reports are exception reports. To help focus scrutiny 

discussion officers have listed the actions that are either off target, 
have a revised completion date, been deleted or suspended. 

 
1.3 This report covers the period 1 April to 30 September 2014 for the 

following services: 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



 
  

 

• Information, Parking and Customer Services 
[...]
n due to be submitted to EA for informal comment in 

October 2014. Anticipated that it will move forward for planning approval and 

formal EA consent for December 2014 Development Management Meeting, 

subject to satisfactory outcome from informal EA advice consultation.

Objective: By 2015 - Reduce by 25% the carbon dioxide emissions from local authority operations by 2020.

Corporate Priority: Pride in East Herts

2014/15 Service Planning Report - Outstanding 2011/12 Service Plan Actions (April - September 2014)

April - September 2014 

Status

1

P
age 53



P
age 54

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 11 NOVEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER 
AND COMMUNITY SERVICES  
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY HEALTHCHECK – AUGUST 2014 TO 
SEPTEMBER 2014  

 
WARD (S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To set out a report on the performance of the key indicators that 
relate to Environment Scrutiny for the period August 2014 to 
September 2014. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 

That: 

(A) The reported performance for the period August 2014 to 
September 2014 be noted; and 

 

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

_______________________________________________ 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 This is a performance report relevant to Environment Scrutiny’s 

terms of reference covering the period August 2014 to September 
2014.   

 
1.2 The report contains a breakdown of the following information by each 

Corporate Priority: 
 

• An overview of performance, in particular where there have 
been issues and remedial actions taken during the period. 
Should members want more detailed information on a specific 
month, they should refer to that month’s Executive Corporate 
Healthcheck report available on the council website.  

• The indicators where data is collected monthly, with 
performance for September 2014 presented in detail (th
[...]
 

The percentage of residual waste (refuse) which has been sent by the authority for disposal. 
 
The numerator is the total tonnage of residual waste collected which is sent for disposal.  
 
The denominator is the total tonnage of residual waste collected.  

             

Data Source               

P
age 79



    Essential Reference Paper ‘D’ 

 

Environment Services               

 

EHPI 6.8 - Turnaround of Pre Notice to Owner (NTO) Parking Charge Notice (PCN) challenges (10 working 
days)  

             

PI Definition               

Sum of days elapsed from receipt of challenges (scanning date used as proxy for challenge received date) to 
response / total number of challenges.  

             

Data Source               

Parking Services               

Other Guidance               

Data for this PI taken from ICPS which works in calendar days; therefore adjust target to 14 days when 
calculating figure to allow for weekends.  

             

  

P
age 80



    Essential Reference Paper ‘D’ 

 

EHPI 6.9 - Turnaround of Notice to Owner (NTO) Representations               

PI Definition               

Sum of days elapsed from receipt of NtO representations (scanning date used as proxy for representation 
received date) to response / total number of NtO representations.  

             

Data Source               

Parking Services               

Other Guidance               

Calculated from ICPS but using calendar days not working days.             

 

P
age 81



P
age 82

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - 9 September 2014
	5 Impact of the ASB Crime and Policing Act 2014 on East Herts Environmental Crime Policies
	ASB, Crime and Policing Act - ERPA (implications)
	ASB, Crime and Policing Act - ERPB (policy implications)

	6 Environment Scrutiny Work Programme
	Environment Scrutiny Work Programme - ERPA (implications)
	Environment Scrutiny Work Programme - ERPB (Programme)

	7 Service Plans Monitoring
	2014-15 Service Plans - ERPA (implications)
	2014-15 Service Plans - ERPB (Telling the Story - an overview of achievements)
	2014-15 Service Plans - ERPC (Plans - April to September 2014)
	2014-15 Service Plans - ERPD (Outstanding 2013 - 14 Service Plan Actions)
	2014-15 Service Plans - ERPE (Outstanding 2011 - 12 Service Plan Actions)

	8 Environment Scrutiny Healthcheck - August 2014 to September 2014
	Environment Scrutiny Healthcheck (August to September 2014) - ERPA (implications)
	Environment Scrutiny Healthcheck (August to September 2014) - ERPB (EHPIs)
	Environment Scrutiny Healthcheck (August to September 2014) - ERPC (EHPIs Qtr2)
	Environment Scrutiny Healthcheck (August to September 2014) - ERPD (PI Guidance)




Minutes of the meeting


ES  ES 
 
 

 
316 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
11 NOVEMBER 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Pope (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, R Beeching, 

E Buckmaster and G Williamson. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors J Mayes, J Ranger and P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Cliff Cardoza - Head of 

Environmental 
Services 

  Nick Kirby - Environmental 
Inspection Team 
Manager 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  David Thorogood - Environmental Co-
Ordinator 

  
330   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors C Rowley and B Wrangles.  It was noted that 
Councillor R Beeching was substituting for Councillor 
Wrangles. 
 

 

331   MINUTES – 9 SEPTEMBER 2014   



ES  ES 
 
 

 
317 

 
 In respect of Minute 226 (East Herts Climate Change 

Action Plan – Review of Progress), the Environment 
Strategy and Development Manager provided an update 
in relation to the proposed Micro Hydro Scheme at 
Hertford Theatre.  He stated that a plan had been 
developed and this had been submitted to the 
Environment Agency for their informal consideration.  If 
no comments were received, then the Council could 
progress to the formal submission and planning stage.  
The Environment Strategy and Development Manager 
referred to other hydro plants in the South East and the 
lengthy time taken to progress them to implementation.  
 
The Environment Strategy and Development Manager 
referred Members to a BBC Radio 4 broadcast  “Costing 
the Earth” and urged Members to take the opportunity to 
listen to the podcast from 24 September 2014 called 
„Power to the People‟ about hydro plants and the 
problems associated with their implementation.  
 
The Chairman asked whether the planning stage might be 
achievable by December 2014.  The Environment 
Strategy and Development Manager stated that this was 
unlikely, given the timeframes for Development 
Management Committee and likely responses from the 
Environment Agency. 
 
In terms of publicity for the hydro scheme, the 
Environment Strategy and Development Manager 
referred to an “Open Day” at Hertford Theatre which had 
been well attended with the public responding positively 
to the benefits of the hydro scheme. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 September 2014 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

332   IMPACT OF THE ASB CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 ON 
EAST HERTS ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME POLICIES   
 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
318 

 The Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment submitted a report detailing the changes 
resulting from the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 and how the new legislation would 
affect East Herts‟ current environmental crime policies. 
 
The Head of Environmental Services explained that the 
new legislation covered a wide range of areas and 
although statutory guidance had been published in July 
2014, further guidance was awaited.  The Head of 
Environmental Services explained that the presentation 
would focus on aspects of environmental crime.  He 
reminded Members that there would be a further report to 
Community Scrutiny Committee in March 2015 by the 
Head of Community Safety and Health Services in 
respect of the anti-social behaviour aspects of the new 
legislation. 
 
The Environmental Inspection Team Manager gave a 
presentation on the new legislative powers which 
affected:  

 Littering from cars 

 Clearing litter and waste on land 

 Graffiti and other defacement 

 Controlling dogs. 
The Environmental Inspection Team Manager referred 
Members to Essential Reference Paper “B” which set out 
the legislative implications for the Council and provided a 
summary of what was and was not, affected by the 
legislative changes. 
 
Councillor C Woodward questioned the Council‟s ability to 
deliver the new legislative requirements in terms of 
resource implications and queried whether some of the 
new powers could be devolved to Town and Parish 
Councils which, he suggested, would be in line with the 
requirements of localism.  The Environmental Inspection 
Team Manager acknowledged the new powers adding 
that devolution was something which Officers needed to 
explore in more detail.  
 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
319 

Councillor R Beeching queried whether there could be 
devolvement of some powers to PCSOs.  The Head of 
Environmental Services stated that further guidance was 
needed.  He explained how the fixed penalty warning 
process and issue worked. 
 
Councillor J Mayes referred to vans being parked on 
various roads in the District including along the A1170 
and a layby in the A120 (near Bishop‟s Stortford) which 
were being used as „advertising boards‟.  The Head of 
Environmental Services stated that this related to 
advertising on the highway, which was not part of the 
legislation under discussion.  He advised that it may be 
possible to address the under planning legislation and the 
matter should be raised with the Head of Planning 
Services. 
 
Councillor J Ranger referred to the issue of devolving 
powers to several agencies which might lead to a lack of 
co-ordination and continuity in the escalation from 
warning notice to fixed penalty if different Officers dealt 
with the same individual. The Head of Environmental 
Services explained the process in so far as Anti-Social 
Behaviour was concerned and the need to keep a formal 
record of warnings given to allow other agencies to 
proceed to the next stage.  The Head of Environmental 
Services stated that, in relation to Public Space 
Protection, Notices, these  could be issued by Town and 
Parish Councils but that only agency partners could issue 
Community Protection Notices. 
 
Councillor C Woodward reminded Members that the 
Council had one dog warden covering an area which was 
a third of the whole county.  The Head of Environmental 
Services acknowledged that the Council had limited 
resources and that Officers were stretched in terms of 
their roles.  He explained the role of the public in terms of 
reporting dog fouling issues and in coming forward with 
evidence.  In relation to littering from cars and previous 
difficulties encountered in securing convictions, the new 
legislation now held the registered keeper of the car 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
320 

responsible for litter being dropped out of a car.  The 
Head of Environmental Services referred to the different 
powers which were now available to the Council. 
 
Councillor E Buckmaster emphasised the advantages of 
joined up working arrangements in respect of nuisance 
behaviours arising out of Licensing/Planning decisions. 
 
In response to a query from the Chairman regarding 
further guidance, the Head of Environmental Services 
reiterated that he hoped that this would be available for 
consideration by Members in February 2015, but that 
would depend upon how quickly the statutory guidance 
was produced by Government. 
 
Councillor C Woodward suggested that an item on the 
legislative changes be placed on the annual Parish 
Council Rural Conference and the new Urban Conference 
agendas for discussion next time they met.  The Head of 
Environmental Services said that this would be discussed 
with appropriate Officers. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) Officers report back to a 
future meeting on how legislation and emerging 
guidance would be implemented by the Council; 
and 
 
(B) the Council‟s Environmental Crime Policy be 
reviewed to ensure compliance with legislation and 
best practice. 

 
333   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the future 
work programme for Environment Scrutiny Committee for 
2014/15.   
 
The Chairman drew Members‟ attention to the inclusion of 
a report onto the work programme, of changes to the 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
321 

Council‟s Environmental Crime Policies following the 
introduction of new legislation and guidance.  The 
Chairman also referred to reports for inclusion in relation 
to a Fuel Poverty Action Plan and proposals for 
supporting community groups in respect of Community 
Energy Projects.  These were supported. 
 
Councillor C Woodward referred to the number of sky 
lanterns and balloons being dispersed into the air  and 
that the matter was currently being reviewed by Essex 
County Council.  The Head of Environmental Services 
stated that East Herts did not allow sky lanterns to be 
launched from any of its public open spaces and that this 
issue could  be covered by a protection order in future.  
He stated that helium balloons could also be covered by a 
protection order  and these issues would be considered 
when the new orders were drawn up for EHC parks and 
open spaces.   
 
Councillor R Beeching referred to private land close to a 
local hotel used for weddings and the resultant debris 
including wire, from balloons and lanterns being released.  
The Head of Environmental Services gave a summary of 
the legal position and advised that the Council had no 
powers to prevent  balloons from being released from 
private land, although this should be discouraged.  
Councillor C Woodward suggested that the Council 
should issue a statement of its views on this issue on its 
website.  The Head of Environmental Services agree to 
update the web pages accordingly. 
 
Councillor R Beeching stated that the issue of lanterns 
and balloons could be addressed in relation to licensing 
conditions and if applications were made for Temporary 
Events. 
 
The Committee approved the report, as amended. 

 
RESOLVED – that the work programme, as 
amended, be approved. 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
322 

334   SERVICE PLANS MONITORING  
 

 

 The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive and 
Director of Customer and Community Services submitted 
an exception report on the 2014/15 Service Plans. 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services provided an update of 32 actions 
which had been either achieved, on target, suspended, 
deleted or had had their completion dates revised.  It was 
noted that action 14-ES03 (Development of a business 
case for the Council to fund replacement gym equipment 
at Hartham and Grange Paddocks) had been deleted and 
that 11-ES21 (Castle Weir Micro Hydro Scheme at 
Hertford Theatre) referred to earlier in the meeting, was 
under consideration by the Environment Agency.  
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services advised that there were four 
outstanding actions for 2013/14 which should have been 
referred to Community Scrutiny Committee.  He provided 
a summary of the actions. 
 
Councillor E Buckmaster queried whether enhancements 
to Sawbridgeworth would be progressing.  The Head of 
Environmental Services explained that appropriate 
funding needed to be identified and that further 
discussions with the Town Council needed to take place. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor E Buckmaster 
regarding working with schools and Hertfordshire County 
Council to ensure the long term financial sustainability of 
joint use pools, the Head of Environmental Services 
explained that on-going discussions were taking place 
with two schools, both of which were uncertain about 
government funding regimes and that options for the 
future sustainability of leisure centres were being 
explored. 
 
Councillor C Woodward congratulated Officers and the 
Dog Team in achieving the RSPCA Gold Footprint Award.  

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
323 

He asked that Members‟ congratulations be formally 
passed on to Officers.  This was supported. 
 
Councillor C Woodward asked where the “Love Your 
Local Market” week had been held and queried whether it 
could be extended.  He also asked for an update in 
relation to the revised management plan for Waytemore 
Castle.  The Chief Executive and Director of Customer 
and Community Services explained that the market had 
been held in Hertford and would write to the Member 
concerning any proposals to extend it.  In relation to 
Waytemore Castle, the Head of Environmental Services 
advised that a lot of work had been undertaken on site in 
terms of a joint approach with Bishops Stortford Town 
Council.  He hoped to report back with further information 
as soon as possible.  The Head of Environmental 
Services commented that the Master Plan was under 
development with the Town Council and significant 
progress had been made.  This would be completed in 
2015. 
 
Councillor C Woodward referred to SPARC and the fact 
that some Councils had adopted three-weekly collections.  
He sought assurances that the Council was keeping 
abreast of what was happening with other Councils.  The 
Head of Environmental Services advised that he was 
aware that some councils were considering theis but did 
not support it as some residents place food waste in their 
black bin and this would mean it stayed there for three 
weeks.  This would not be acceptable  especially during 
the summer months.  He stated that the three-weekly 
collections of residual waste introduced by a few councils 
was supported by more frequent collections of food 
waste. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that progress against the Council‟s 
priorities, including revised completion dates, 
suspensions and deletions against 2014/15 
Service Plan actions and 2013/14 and 2011/12 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
324 

Service Plan actions be noted; and 
 
(B) Members‟ thanks be passed on to Officers for 
their efforts in achieving the RSPCA Gold Footprint 
Award. 

 
335   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY HEALTHCHECK - AUGUST 

2014 TO SEPTEMBER 2014  
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report setting out the 
performance of key indicators relating to Environment 
Scrutiny for the period August 2014 to September 2014.  
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services referred Members to further 
information which was now available in relation to EHPI 
191 (Residual Household Waste per Household) and 
EHPI 192 (Percentage of Household Waste sent for 
reuse, recycling and composting).   
 
Councillor R Beeching referred to EHPI 2.1d (Planning 
enforcement: Initial Site Inspections) and EHPI 157c 
(Processing of Planning Applications: Other applications) 
which had turned “red” and “amber” respectively.  The 
Chief Executive and Director of Customer and Community 
Services advised that targets had been affected as a 
result of staffing difficulties and that plans were in place to 
recruit more staff. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the performance for the period 
August 2014 to September 2014 be noted. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 8.15 pm 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


